(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 213(08)2024 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 15/08/2024 at 05:10 PM

2.

| Sl. No. | Acts | Sections |
|---------|------|--------------------|
| 01 | BNS | 140(2)/140(3)/3(5) |

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Wednesday

Date from: 14/08/2024

Date to: 14/08/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 06:30 PM

Time to: 06:30 PM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 15/08/2024

Time: 05:10 PM

(c) General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 33

Date & Time: 15/08/2024 at 05:10 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written
- 5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 02 Kms South

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Damkam Bazar, New Lamka, Churachandpur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: Ginbiaksang Tonsing
- (b) Father of: Khamlang Tonsing
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 40 yrs

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No/

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

- spleep copy



(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

| Sl. No. | ID Type | ID No. |
|---------|---------|--------|
| | | |
| | | |

- (h) Occupation:
- (i) Address:

| Sl. No. | Address Type | Address |
|---------|-------------------|---|
| 1 | Present address | Mission Road, Hiangtam Lamka, Churachandpur |
| 2 | Permanent address | Mission Road, Hiangtam Lamka, Churachandpur |

- (j) Phone number: 8131069099
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

| Sl. No. | Name | Alias | Relative's name | Present address |
|---------|--------------------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|
| 01 | Unknown masked men | | | |

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

| Sl. No. | Property Category | Property Type | Description | Value (in Rs.) |
|---------|-------------------|---------------|-------------|----------------|
| | | | | |

- 10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

| Sl. No. | UIDB No. | |
|---------|-----------|--|
| 011.101 | 0100 1101 | |



- 12. First Information contents: Ginbiaksang Tonsing (40 yrs) father of Khamlang Tonsing of Mission Road, Hiangtam Lamka, Churachandpur reported about the kidnapping of his son Mr Khamlang Tonsing (16 yrs) along with her tutor Ms Vungngaihthuam by masked men when coming out from tuition at Damkam Bazar on August 14, 2024 at 6:30 PM. That, his son along with his tutor Ms Vungngaihthuam were blind folded and put inside a bolero. While they ride the vehicle, the kidnappers sent voice mail demanding Rs 5 lakhs to deliver within 15 minutes. Upon receiving the voicemail, he rushed to the coaching centre where he could not find his son and anyone. Later, he received a call where they convey the message through his son and later through sms. The instruction is to deliver the ransom money at Ngathal Cemetery. That, upon further communication, they were released near SSPP Residential School, Ngathal at around 8:00 PM.
- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): T. Pauliansiam

Rank: Asst Sub Inspector (ASI)

No.

to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Md Jaheruddin

Rank: MPS

No:

Officer- In- Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

 Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

" In aleg

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 16/08/2024

Churachandpur, August 15, 2024

To,

The Officer Incharge Churachandpur Police Station

Subject: Report of kidnapping of my son Mr Khamlang Tonsing and demand ransom of Rs 5 lakhs by the kidnapper,

Sir,

With respect to the above cited subject that I would like to report the kidnapping of my son Mr Khamlang Tonsing (16 yrs) along with her tutor Ms Vungngaihthuam by masked men when coming out from tuition at Damkam Bazar on August 14, 2024 at 6:30pm.

That, my son along with his tutor Ms Vungngalhthuam were blind-folded and put inside a bolero. While they ride the vehicle, the kidnappers sent voicemail demanding Rs 5 lakhs to deliver within 15 minutes. Upon receiving the voicemail, I rushed to the coaching centre where I could not find my son and anyone. Later, I received a call where they convey the message through my son and later through sms. The instruction is to deliver the ransom money at Ngathal Cemetery.

That, upon further communication, they were released near SSPP Residential School, Ngathal at around 8pm.

I, therefore, report the this matter for your kind information and take further necessary action so that the same incident may not be repeated in future.

Yours faithfully,

Ginbiaksang Tonsing (40 yrs) Father of Khamlang Tonsing

Mission Road, Hiangtam Lamka

14 8131069099

Treated as OE of FIR No. 213(08) 2024 CCP-PS u/s 140(2)/140(3)/

3(5) BNS.

Churaohandour Police Statio

Manipur -